Interest is set at the Term Loan Rate, which is the sum of one (1) month 

SOFR (formerly LIBOR, amended July 20, 2022) plus 1.41 %. As of June 1, 2025, the 

current interest rate on this debt was 5.7316%. Horizon Bank will cap the interest rate 

at ten percent (10%) per annum in exchange for a one-time fee of seven thousand five 

hundred dollars ($7,500). Interest is computed on a basis of a year of three hundred sixty 

(360) days for the actual number of days elapsed between payments and due the 1st day 

of each month. In addition to required interest payments, future principal payments were 

set on the dates as follows:

[...]

interest payments, future principal payments were set on the dates as follows: 

December 1, 2034: $ 740,000 

December 1, 2035: $ 1,375,000 

December 1, 2036: $ 1,450,000 

December 1, 2037: $ 1,535,000 

Loan 4 is subject to optional redemption prior to maturity, at the option of ASU at a 

redemption price of one hundred and one percent (101 % ) of the principal amount 

redeemed plus accrued interest to the redemption date or alternatively, ASU may redeem 

up to twenty-five percent (25%) of the principal amount of Loan 4 outstanding per year 

at a price equal to 100% of the principal amount being redeemed plus accrued interest to